


Contents

Getting Started ........ ... ... . 1
Using the Formatting Tool . . ....... ... ... .. .. . . . . . .. 1

Preparing the Software Manually ............ ... ... ... ... .. ....... 4

Installing the Software . ....... ... ... .. . . . . . . . ... 9
Managing Your Drives ............. .. ... . ... ..., 15
Customizing the OneTouch Button ... ........ ... ... ... ... ... ..... 15

Running Diagnostics . ... ...t 18

Updating Your Software ......... ... ... . i 19
Backing Up & Restoring Folders ................................... 22
CreatingBackup Plans ....... ... ... .. .. . . 22

Using Simple Backup ....... ... ... ... .. . . . 22

Creatinga CustomBackupPlan ............................. 26

Managing Backup Plans . ......... ... . . . 33

Editing Backup Settings ........... ... ... ... 33
DeletingBackup Plans .......... ... ... .. . . . . .. 36

BackingUp Manually . ....... ... .. . . . 37

Restoring Files . ... ... . e 39
OneTouchllandlllUsers .......... ... ... ... ... ... 42
Managing Security . ...... ... e 42

Using DrivePass . .......... . 42

Enabling DrivePass .......... ... ... . i 42

Unlocking Your OneTouch Drive . ....................... 45

Removing DrivePass ........... ... .. ... .. ... ... . ... 50

Changing Your DrivePass Password . .................... 52

If You Forget Your Password... ................ ... ... .. .... 55

Synchronizing Folders . ... .. .. 60

Using Pre-configured Sync . ....... .. .. ... . .. 61

UsingCustom Sync . . ... ... 61

Completingthe Sync . ... . 64

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Removing FoldersfromSync ............ ... .. ... .. ... ..... 65
Checking Sync Status
SynchronizingManually ........ ... ... .. .. ... .. . ... 66

Using the Maxtor Synchronization Window .................... 66

Using Automatic Overwrite . ......... .. .. .. .. ... . ... 68

Using RAID . ... 68
Frequently Asked Questions .................... ... .. ... ... ... 76
Index ... i

072407

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Getting Started

The Maxtor OneTouch 4 drive offers these features:

¢ Backup & Restore to protect your data

* A customized OneTouch button to quickly open a frequently-used program
If you are a OneTouch Il or lll user, you also have access to features available on that drive:

* Sync to synchronize one or more folders between two or more computers
* Security settings to password-protect your drive

The Maxtor OneTouch software is loaded on your OneTouch drive. Because the software

is configured for a Windows operating system, the software must be prepared for
installation on your Macintosh.

Using the Formatting Tool

The Mac OneTouch 4 Formatting tool automatically prepares the Maxtor Manager software
for installation on your Macintosh,

To use the Mac OneTouch 4 Formatting Tool,

Step 1: Connect your OneTouch 4 drive to your computer.

A New Volume icon appears on your desktop:

|
A

Mew Volume

Step 2: Double-click the New Volume icon.

The New Volume Finder window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



AN [ hrw Volusrs -
<« = |[3E o] &- (-1
e
C Mg rms = ¥ | i
& Mamncoeh HO aprunind B B KESTORE_ 150
B i . . -
A Frieng derenid Guded Lasnch ey
P g g ]
Undinies - U »
Maxtor OTRY Images Linsfrmis | Mac CasTouch 4] el ik
| Detusvsenns
I M 4
¢ [Ty QraTouch 4 .dmg Snien Yolume
Infgrmatos
Patanes
e 1 of 11 nabected, B0 CN awailable o

Figure 1: New Volume

The New Volume Finder window contains the Mac OneTouch 4 Formatting Tool.
Step 3: Double-click the Mac OneTouch 4 Plus icon.
The Mac OneTouch 4 Formatter window opens:

asn Mac OreTouch 4 Farmatter

The Maxtor OneTouch 4 drive is pre-formatted as NTFS and cannot be
writhen 19 by a Maciatash.

The Formatting tool will do the following:

1. Copy the OneTouch 4.dmg file fram your OneTouch 4 drive to a
bEemporary [Gcation on your corm puter.

2. Format the OneTowch 4 drive as Mac 05 Extended. As a result, all
data on the drive will be deleted,

3. Launch the OneTouch 4 installer.

The Windows OneTowch 4 installers are available at
www.maxtorsolutions.com, Please bookmark the link for future use.

MOTE: if you do not run the Formatting tool, you must perform these steps
manually so that your Macintosh can read and write to the OneTouch 4 drive.

| Cancel | { Format }

Figure 2: Mac OneTouch 4 Formatter
Step 4: After you've read the description of what the Formatting tool does, click Format to
format your OneTouch 4 Plus drive for a Macintosh.

The remainder of the software preparation is automatic. Here’s what you see:
* The New Volume drive is dismounted and reformatted:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



BT AT A Formatting Disk

Formatting USE Please Wait

Figure 3: Formatting In Progress

When formatting is complete, the OneTouch icon refreshes to display the name
of the drive:

[
-
OneTouch 4

The OneTouch 4.dmg file appears on your desktop:

-
OneTouch 4.dmg

* The dmg file automatically creates a OneTouch 4 installer:

| R
OneTouch 4

The OneTouch 4 Installer Welcome window opens

Maxtor OneTouch IV



8en % Install OnaTouch 4
Welcome to the OneTouch 4 Installer

OneTauch & s & softwane swite containing drivers, Backup
SofnAmnE and the Maxtes Mankger appanion,

This installer guides you theough e steps NeCessany Lo imstall
OngTouch 4. To get started, click Continue.

o Back Cortinug ':l

Figure 4: Welcome

Preparing the Software Manually

If you don’t want to use the Formatting Tool, you must manually prepare the Maxtor
Manager software for installation on your Macintosh.

To manually prepare the software,

Step 1: Connect your OneTouch 4 drive to your computer.
A New Volume icon appears on your desktop:

EJI

"]
New Volume

Step 2: Double-click the New Volume icon.
The New Volume Finder window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



ER e e—

B rvomon ¥ | = [ |
a Wacimigah MO SRECTOLE e dabia sl B
e (" i
.m i RE ST, IS e Entrppaisn
Rt e i - -
* ADJICatged udrh Lawnds ani Lwnih e
.'j Uniies i_ i | i |
) s 0T images arcve by
bﬁ i OneTouwch 4.dmg = ht:nw‘mm
i BowinL
é L

b e w1 ey

Figure 5: New Volume

Step 3: Drag the Maxtor Manager.dmg file to your desktop.
Step 4: Go to Applications > Utilities> Disk Utility:

L nitekan,
k q
b I

ﬂim-m. B Memer i .,munnuim "

i L

aumnm - P Em:.p::vm

[ omaToshre & || B Mawior Mansger ..la.nlhleu!wu“

W Mroiof Astslpdine

-nnarbp

‘rFﬂtﬂl
s sl Uity

¥ I [ u...‘......l‘
e o s

B s gre wmagey | 8 Safen L Marmtini T oonnn JO04 » Crnsed WM 11 L)

- i ik ¥ oo Y

™ Decemenss re @ St [N BN P

- : - mﬁﬂw“ 3:“";_ L sl :;L':‘.unum

ﬁ I.:; W od lofemine Updater ¢ |

¥ Mk 5 mmw L2 U sgmupdmer 18y - 8 e

0 Panres [ pmig i e -

o _——]

Figure 6: Disk Utility

The Disk Utility window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Maxtor OneTouch IV

ana Disk Utiliry

L
0
@ 3 a9 s
Burn  Kew image Comeen  Verify Lisg
34 55.9 GB FURTSU MHT20
2 Macintoih HD
E7 55 5 C8 Maxior DaeTou
El OmeToah IV
Select a disk, volume, or image
{ }';
Figure 7: Disk Utility Erase
Step 5: Select OneTouch 4 in the list:
anA Mastar =
Y & [
L @ E1) o Qo L
Porw Image infe Kject Leg
1 55.9 GB FURTSU MHT20 Firse Add | Crass Partition | RAND  Remoee
5l Macintash HD = To repair 3 disk oF wolums, BEIECLITE 500N in The B11 00 (e 9T and olick Repair Dk
o 658.6 CB Maxtor = T repair dish permisaion problems on & Sk of volume that has Mac D5 X instalied,
seleot ity koon aad dlick Repair Disk Permissions.
= Clhek B Vierdly buions B9 frit Ehe didk or parmissioni without changing amything,
» To repair youu artup dai start up from your Mac 05 X batall dac (CD or DV, then
e Utilakes > Disk Uity
L Disk Description | Maaos Total Capacivy : §38.6 CF (750,156, 374,015 Bytes)
1 Connection Bus | Finfdiee Wriee Saanws | Read fWrioe
Connection Type | External SMART, Shatu ! Mot Supparind
7 Connection 10 47070181518540.20 Pastition Scheme | Unformatied
P

Figure 8: Disk Utility Erase




Step 6: Click the Erase tab:

anA Maxtor OnaTowch il Media =
O i
2 & 2l L7 ] e et
New irmage info Ljecn Leg

2 55.9 GB FUNTSU MHT20 Firt A NGRS Partition | RAND | Revtore

Sl Macintaih HD

F155.9 C8 Maxtor OneTow,
3 DeeTowch IV s Draiing & ik eraied ol SULs wod volumed &0 3 diik, leavicg the deik emply, Erading &
g sebected wolume avanes that welume only, leaving cifar volumes on the dak uncharged.
= To securely erase data, Click Security Options and Sebect an opton before dicking
Erase.
= T help prevent revowery of deleted Ales, click the Erase Free Space butten

T erane & disk o volurma, sehect s ioon, specify & forman s same, amd dick Erase.

WVolume Format: | Mae 05 Extended (ournabed) T]
S on-r'lon-:nl'\d- =~
¥ install Mac 05 9 Disk Driver

SEl6en i SERIOn 13 uid UNA ivide 50 8
Campuber fpring Mac O 3. This cgtion
doet not affect Claaic

¢ Seeurity Optiona.. ) | Erae

L Dk Description | Mastor Totul Capacivy . 55.9 CF 050,01 1642, B30 Byves)
_ Conniilien Bud: LSS WFiLE AT - R WriLE

Connection Type: Extomal SMART, Seatwi: Mot Supported
7 Ul Serial Numbser | RADE §9PC Partition Scheme : Apple Fartidion Map

Figure 9: Disk Utility Erase

Step 7: Enter this information:
* For Volume Format, select Mac OS Extended...

Any of the Mac OS Extended options will work.
* For Name, enter the name you want to give your OneTouch 4 drive.

* Deselect Install Mac OS 9 Disk Driver.
Step 8: Click Erase.
An Erase Disk warning sheet is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Nne B _ Mawror OneTouch 1 Media .

[
AA [ 2
& a2 == Erase Disk -

hiew Imaget 1 e;'\l’ Erasing a disk will destroy all informaticn en the Leg

weturen of Khe Sk

Thas disk has 1 voleme !

3 5.9 G2 FUNTSY MHT; S Toel i
3l Macintash HD
[£155.4 G Maxtor OneT) :::'Mtult you wish ba EFRiE the didk “OneToueh | ttis
- & disk esnpry. Erasing a
£ OneTouch Iv 3 the disk uncRanged
G ( Crse ) (o before dicking
Bace bution,
: |
Volume Format:  Mac OF Extended (Journaled) -

Name: OneTauch IV
— Install Mac 05 9 Disk Driver

Sedict this eption 1o uke this divica an a
computer running Mac OF 9, This aption
does not afen Chassic.

%

[ Seturiey Optiens.. ) [ Erase

J Disk Desoription | Mastor OnaTouch 10 Media  Total Capacity | 5.9 GB (60,01 1,642,880 Bytes)
Cionserthen Bus @ LSE Write Status | Read flrine

- Conmection Type : Extemal SMART. Stanus | Not Suppored
USB Sevial Mumber © RAQBIOPC Partitiss Scheme | Apsie Partiten Mag

Figure 10: Erase Disk Warning

Step 9: Click Erase in the warning sheet.
Your OneTouch 4 drive is dismounted and then remounts with the name you
entered.
Step 10: Close the Disk Utility.

The dmg file you dragged to your desktop automatically creates a OneTouch 4
mounted volume:

—
OnaTouch &

Step 11: Double-click the OneTouch 4 icon.
The OneTouch 4 Finder window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



(<« > J[52= m Q

=l Macintosh HD |
M OneTouch 4 210
_ OneTouch 4 Plus 2

OneTouch 4

B Desktop

@ Friend

A Applications
[ utilities

[[7 Maxtor OTIV Images |
[% Documents
B Movies

& Music

3 Pictures

1 item, 695.13 GB available ?

Figure 11: OneTouch 4

Step 12: Click the OneTouch 4 icon.

The OneTouch 4 Installer Welcome window opens

aan w Install OnaTauch 4

Welcome vo the OneTouch 4 Installer

OneTauch 4 i3 & sofbware Swite containing divers, Bakkup
sofpamng and the Masnor Manager applcanon,

This installer guides you theough T SEeps NECESSRNY Lo PoLall
OnaTouch 4. To get started, click Continus.

o Back Continug )

Figure 12: Welcome

Installing the Software

To install the OneTouch software,

Step 1: In the Welcome window, click Continue.
The Read Me window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



aan w8 Install DnaTouch 4
Important Information

The Maxtor OneTouch IV Lite software nans an both PowerPC
and Intel Macintash compurens wsing OFX 10.4.8 and higher.

Maxior Manager iv3.0.4)

Application Support
MaxBack Engine (v1.1.00

Diriwer Support
Maxtor Button Monitar (v4.3.3)
NetificationExec fvd, 1.5)

Extendions
com_cy_driver USE_Devicekeay (v1,3.00
MaxiorPowSe: Driverkext (v4.3.7)
IOFirewireMxBtoext (w4, 2 6)

print... ) { Sawe.. ) ([ GoBack ) [ Continug )

Figure 13: Read Me

Step 2: When you’ve read the information, click Continue.
The Software License Agreement window opens:

8D w Install OnaTouch 4

Software License Agreement

_"Englkh #

END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT n
FOR SEAGATE SOFTWARE

FLEASE READ THIS END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULAT
CAREFULLY. BY TAKING ANY STEP TC DOWNLOAL, SET-UP,
INSTALL OR USE ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THIS PRODUCT
(INCLLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE SOFTWARE AND FILES
(THE “SOFTWARE™), HARDI'WARE ("HARD'WARE™, DISK(S), CD-
ROMS, OR OTHER MEINA) (CULLECTIVELY THE "PRODUCT™) YOU
AND YOUR COMPANY ("LICENSEE) ACCEPT ALL THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, IF ¥OU ACQUIRE THIS
PRODUCT FOR YOUR COMPANY 'S USE, YOU REPRESENT THAT
TOU AREAN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WHO HAS Thl
AUTHORITY TO LEGALLY BIND YOUR COMPANY TO THIS ELILA,
IF LICENSEE DOES NOT AGREE TO THIS EULA, LICENSEE MAY
HOTUSE THES PRODULCT. IF LICENSEE ACQUIRED TILS PRODUCT
WITHOLT AN OPFFORTUNITY T REVIEW THIS LICENSE AND b
LICENSEE DOES NOT ACCEPT THIS EULA, LICENSEE MAY OBTAIN &
A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT LICENSEE PAID FOR IT IF LICENSEE:. ¥

( Swm.. ) ( Gogack ) [ Continug |

Figure 14: Software License Agreement

Step 3: Click Continue.
A sheet requires your agreement to continue the installation:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



aan w Install OnaTouch 4

Tao continue installing the software, you must agree to the terms of
the software license agreement, —

=

Click Agree to continue or click Disagres to cancel the installation.

(_Disagree ) (__Agree )

(INCLUDING BUT 30T LIMITED TO THE SOFTWARE AND FILES.
[THE "SOFTWARE™L HARDWARE (FMHARDWARE™, DISK{S), I
ROMSE, OR OTHER MEDIARCOLLECTIVELY THE "FRODUCTS YOU

AND YOUR COMPANY (“LICENSEE™ ACCEPFT ALL THE TERMS

AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU ACQUIRE THIS
PRODUCT FOR YOUR COMPANY 'S USE, YOU REPRESENT THAT

YU ARE AN AUTHORIEED REPRESENTATIVE WHO HAS THE
AUTHORITY TO LEGALLY BIND YOUR COMPANY TO THIS EULA.

IF LICENSEE DOES NOT AGREE TO THIS BULA, LICENSEE MAY
HOT USE THIS PRODUCT, IF LICENSEE ACQUIRED THES FRODLCT |
WITHOUT AN OPPOSTUNITY TO REVIEW THIS LICENSE AND |
LICESEE DOES NOT ACCEFT THIS EULA, LICENSEE MAY OBTAIN  [#
A REFLIND OF THE AMOUNT LICENSEE PAID FOR IT IF LICENSEE: |7

([ Save.. |} { GoBack | ( Continwe )

Figure 15: License Agreement sheet

Step 4: Click Agree in the sheet to continue the installation.
The Select a Destination window opens:

a0 w Install OnaTouch 4

Select a Destination
Sedect a destination volume to install the OneTouch 4
software,

Installing this software requires 35.7MB of space.

You have chosen 1o install this softwane on the volume “Macintosh
HEL

[ CoBack ) fEmﬂwri_‘.l

Figure 16: Select a Destination
Step 5: If it's not already selected, select your Macintosh hard drive and click Continue.

Note: The OneTouch 4 software can be installed only on the boot volume.

The Installation Type window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



aan w Install DneTouch 4
Easy Install on “"Macintosh HD"

Click Imstall 1o perfarm a basic installation of this
sofftware package on the volume “Macintosh HD."

Figure 17: Installation Type

Step 6: Click Install.

A sheet warns that you'll have to restart your computer:

aan w Install OnaTouch 4

5 Installing this software requires you to
7 restart your computer when the

installation is done. Are you Sure you want
to install the software now? A
5
b

( Cancel |  Continwe Installation )

Figure 18: Restart Warning

Step 7: Click Continue Installation in the sheet.

A progress window keeps you informed as the installation proceeds:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

12



8aan w Install OneTouch 4
Installing OneTouch 4

Installing OneTouch 4
—_—
Writimg files: 5% Completed

Tirne Remaining: Less than & minute

Co Back Continue

Figure 19: Installing OneTouch 4

When the installation is complete, a Restart window opens:

aan w Install OneTouch 4

Click Restart ta finish installing the saftware.

Figure 20: Restart

Step 8: Click Restart to restart your computer and complete the installation.

When your computer has restarted, a Maxtor Manager icon appears on your
desktop:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Step 9: Double-click the Maxtor Manager icon to open the Maxtor Manager application:

E

Maxtor Manager

88 Maxtor Manager [=]

ac¢
My Drives  Backup

Select a feature from the teolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

OneTouch 4
fid 455.57 GB free of 465.54 G

Serial Number: 30G03AYR Firmware 0122
Maxtar OneTouch 4 232,69 GB free of 232,76 GB
(OmeTouch Button._ )

rl}ia.gr;usli‘c-\

(7) ( MaxtorSupport ) ( What's New? )

Figure 21: Maxtor Manager Application

You're ready to use your Maxtor OneTouch 4 drive.

072407

Maxtor OneTouch IV

14



Managing Your Drives

The My Drives view provides a central point from which to manage your Maxtor
OneTouch™ devices. It displays all Maxtor devices connected to your computer:

8eo Maxtor Manager [

=R

My Drives  Backup

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.
q OneTouch 4 Plus
S 698,35 GB free of 698.51 B

OneTouch 4
4 231.36 GB free of 232.76 GB

Serial Number: SRYOODCS Firmware: 0122

Maxtar OneTouch 4 232.69 GB free of 232.76 GB

( OneTouch Burton... )

'T Diagnostic )

(7) ( MaxtorSupport ) (W

Figure 1: My Drives

The toolbar across the top of the window allows you to access your drive features and
manage drive utilities.

Note: External drives are automatically detected and listed in the My Drives window. It can take
several seconds for the Maxtor Manager software to detect your device. If your device
doesn’t appear, make sure it’s properly connected and turned on.

Customizing the OneTouch Button

You can customize your OneTouch button, located on the front of your drive, so that your
OneTouch drive automatically performs the action of your choice when you click the

OneTouch button.
You can set the OneTouch button to

* Back up folders now

* Open the application of your choice

Maxtor OneTouch IV 15



To customize your OneTouch button,

Step 1: In the My Drives window, click OneTouch Button.
A sheet is displayed:

Nneon Maxtor Manager

g Press OneTouch button to
My Drives
® Back Up

Select a ) Open an Application... e

X
_’_L NBe  Maxtor Manager

OK

Serial Number: J0DONATL Firmware: 0109

OmeTouch 4 DX 698.37 GB free of 698.51 GB

(OneTouch Button... )

rl}lagnu:!ir‘

(2) ( Maxtor Support ) [ What's New?

Figure 2: Customize OneTouch Button

Step 2: Select Backup to link that action to the OneTouch button.

—OR—
Select Open an Application to choose an application to open when you press the
OneTouch button.

An Open panel appears:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Do

Open

'E [m] | [ Applications

% Metwork

| Matintash HD

_ Mirra 2z =
OneTouch

5 Desktop
4 Friend

Utilities
Maxctor OTI
1 Documents
& Movies
& Music
Fictures

& GarageBand
K Grab
&L WCal
¥ WChat
& iovo |
& Image Capture |

Bl iMovie

&} Interner Connect
B Internet Explorer
= iPhoto

8 Sync

€p Munes

& Mail

(Cancel ) (0B

Name iTunes

67.7 MEB
Agplation
Created 10/8/04 2:12 |
P -
Modified 3/28/07 524 |v
M

Figure 3: Applications Menu

Step 3: Select the application to be associated with the OneTouch button and click Open.

The application you’ve chosen now appears in the sheet:

Maxtor Manager

My Drives |
1 i
Select a é

5 Press OneTouch button to

Back Up
Open an Application...

ﬂ iTunes.app

B

OneTowch

7)) { Maxtor

Serial Number: 3QDONATY

Support ) What's New?

Firmware: 0109
696,37 GO free of 696,51 GB

l'I}i:.u;lru:ulit:.\'

Figure 4: Customize OneTouch Button - Application Selected

Step 4: Click OK.

You can now open the selected application by pressing the OneTouch button.

Maxtor OneTouch IV

17



Running Diagnostics

Use Diagnostics to check the health of your OneTouch drives. The diagnostic utility
performs its tests without affecting the data on your drive.

To run Diagnostics,

* In the My Drives view, click Diagnostic.
A progress bar indicates the progress of the diagnostic:

8680 _ Maxtor Manager =]

My Drives  Backup

Select a feature from the teolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

OneTouch 4
o 455,57 CB free of 465.54 GB

Serial Number: 3QC03AYR Firmware: 0122
Maxtar OneTouch 4 232.69 GB free of 232.76 GB

((OneTeuch Button._. )

The selected OneTouch drive is now being vested.

(7) (MaxtorSupport ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 5: Diagnostics in Progress

When the test is complete, the results are displayed in the My Drives view:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



880 Maxtor Manager =)
| e
My Drives  Backup

Select a feature fram the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

OneTouch 4
- 455.57 GB free of 465.54 GB.

Serial Number: 30C03AYR Firmware: 0122

Maxtor OneTouch 4 232.69 GB free of 232.76 GB

(OneTouch Burton.. )

The selected OneTouch drive passed its most recent diagnostic test.
l'IIli:.lgru:ulil.'.\'

(3) { Maxtor Support ) { What's New? )

Figure 6: Diagnostics Complete

The drive pictured above is functioning normally. If the diagnostic encounters an
error during testing, the serial number of the bad device is displayed with
instructions to contact Seagate for service and support.

Updating Your Software

The Software Update feature automatically informs you each month of whether your
software is up to date. However, you can manually check to see if an update is available or
you can turn off the Software Update feature.

Note: You can check manually for software updates or turn off Software Update from any view.
To manually check for updates or turn off Software Update,

Step 1: In the menu bar, go to Help > Software Update.

Maxtor OneTouch IV 19



Step 2: To turn off Software Update, unselect Check for updates automatically.

Maxtor Manager File Edit Drives Windmvm

My Drives  Backup 1 What's New b

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive inff  Maxtor Support
| Registration

OneTouch 4
= 231.36 GB free of 232.76 GB

Serial Number: SRYDDDCE Firmware: 0122

Maxtor OneTouch 4 231.36 GB free of 232.76 CB

[neTouch Button,, |

[ Diagnostic ]

7 Maxtor Support What's New )
2

'90“ Maxtor Manager  Maxtor Manager Help 37 2
B @ Software Update

Figure 7: Software Update

The Software Update window opens:

e6o Maxtor Software Update

Software Update checks for the latest version of your Maxtor software.
# Check for updates automatically
Checks for new software updates monthly, when you open Maxtor Manager.

| Check Now )

Figure 8: Software Update

Software Update is selected by default.

Step 3: To check for updates now, click Check Now.

A window informs you of whether your software is up to date:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

20



Your Maxtor software is up to date.

—Ta

Figure 9: Software Update

Step 4: Click OK.

Maxtor OneTouch IV

21



Backing Up & Restoring Folders

The Maxtor OneTouch Backup feature allows you to

* Create and manage multiple Backup Plans
* Schedule the backup of selected folders

* Edit backup settings

* Launch an immediate backup

* Restore backed up files

After the initial backup, the OneTouch software backs up changed files in backed up folders
on a schedule you set or when you click Back Up Now in the Backup view.

You can create one Backup Plan to back up all your folders or you can create multiple
Backup Plans for different sets of folders.

You can use either of two types of Backup Plan:

* Simple Backup: Pre-configured to back up your home folder daily at 10:00 p.m.
—OR—

* Custom Backup: You select the folders to be backed up and set up a backup
destination and schedule.

Creating Backup Plans

Using Simple Backup

Use Simple Backup to back up your home folder daily at 10 p.m.

To use Simple Backup,

Step 1: Click Backup in the toolbar.
The Backup Plans view is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV 22



asn Maxtor Manager

=

My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans Backup Plans
= For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs bebow to wiew and edit the

4+ button.
[ Schedule | Folders  Destination |

— Enable Scheduled Batkups

() (“Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New? )

Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the

o

v Sunday Vi T v Wednesday
V! Thursday ¥ Saturday
0 PM 7] it
+[- (Restore Files... ) (_Cancel ) ((_Back Up Now )

Figure 1: Backup Schedule

Simple Backup appears in the Backup Plans list.

If this is your first time opening the Backup Plans view, a sheet describes Simple

Backup:
D00 Maxtar Mar L
! E Welcome to Maxtor Manager!
My Drives I-l!_ Maxter Manager has provided a Backup Plan called
“Simple Backup.”
Backup ﬂ‘m. To use the Simple Backup plan, click "0&" and select
Simple Ba¢ “Enable Scheduled Backups”® in the window below. I the
— ~——.  nusing the
[ )
+ il .|
" 5
! Emabde Scheduled Backups
+ sunday v Monday | Tuesday ¥ wednesday
\"‘ Thursdsy i“ Friday “‘:’J‘.-':.’.\'
10:00 P I Crptions
4= (" Restore Files... ) : Cancel 3 [L Back Up Now )
— J
(7) ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New? )

Figure 2: Simple Backup Welcome

Maxtor OneTouch IV

23



Step 2: Click OK.
Step 3: Select Enable Scheduled Backup.
All days are scheduled for backup at 10:00 PM:

a8 n Maxtor Manager =
)
= V>
My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans Backup Plans

Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs bebow to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the
“+* bution

F_ Schedule | Folders = Destination |

W Crable Scheduled Backups

M sunday # Monday # Tuesday & Wednesday

™ Thursday 4 Friday # saturday

10:00 PM |, [ Options... )
+ |- ( Restore Files... ) ( Cancel ) (_ BackUpNow )
"_’ | What's New? | ( Maxtor Support )

Figure 3: Simple Backup Schedule
Step 4: To re-name the Simple Backup plan, double-click on Simple Backup in the
Backup Plans pane so that it becomes editable and enter a name.
Step 5: Select Simple Backup or the name you’ve given it and click Back Up Now.

A progress bar below the Schedule tab view informs you of the progress of your
backup:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



88o _ Maxtar Manager

B g

My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans & Backup Plans
p For each Backup Plan on the lefi, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the

“+" buttan.

{Sd'tedu!e--* Folders =~ Destination ‘

| Enable Scheduled Backups

:’f Sunday ¥ monday 1" Tuesday f Wednesday
:’f Thursday o' Friday \f‘ Saturday
10:00 PM Options
Running schedule: "Simple Backup™
EEEREEEETEEETEEEEE File:
[+ = ( Restore Files... ) ( cancel ) ( BackUpMow )

(7) ( WhatsNew? ) ( Maxtor Support )

Figure 4: Simple Backup Progress

When the backup is complete, the date, time, and number of files in the backup

are displayed:

880 _ Maxtor Manager

ae

My Drives  Backup

Backup PR Backup Plans

Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the

"+ button.
{“Schedule | Folders  Destination |

) Enable Scheduled Backups

_\:’ Sunday :d" Maonday 1_" Tuesday f Wednesday

Nf’ Thursday V_" Friday V‘ Saturday

= Options

10:00 PM |,

SIT/07 136 PM: Completed back up. 2543 iterms were updated.

+] = (" Restore Files... ) ( cancel ) ( BackUpNow )

(‘D 'x What's New? j (MumrSuppnrt )

Figure 5: Simple Backup Completed

25

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Creating a Custom Backup Plan

To select specific folders for backup and set up a backup destination and schedule,

Step 1: Click Backup in the toolbar.
The Backup Plans Schedule tab view is displayed:

aesn Maxtor Manager =]

i L)
My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans Backup Plans

Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs bebow to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the
“+" bution,

! Schedule | Folders Destination

— Enable Scheduled Backups

V' Sunday V' Monday V| Tuesday v Wednesday

ol day v Friday V' Saturday
+] - ( Restore Files... | ( Cancel ) ( BackUpNow )
(7) ( Maxtor Support ) (( What's New? )

Figure 6: Backup Plans

Step 2: Click the plus sign (+) below the Backup Plans list to add a custom backup.
Untitled backup appears in the Backup Plans list:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Step 3: To name this Backup Plan, double-click untitled backup so that it becomes

=

My Drives  Backup
Backup Plans Backup Plans

Simple Backup | ror each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
PRl ST B Y Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Man using the

“+" button.
[ Schedule | Folders  Destination |

— Enabie Scheduled Backups

— Sunday — Monday | Wednesday
_ Thursday _ Friday
11:06 AM 2] Ogtians
—— P - .
= i ] Y )
+ [ Restore FI'!S.;J & Cance_l__ % \Ec_k Up Now )

(@) (Maxtor Support ) ( What's New? )

A

eson Maxtor Manager =)

Figure 7: Custom Backup Plan

editable and enter a name:

=2 &
My Orives  Backup
Backun Pl Backup Plans
Simple Backup For each Bechup Plan om the lelt, ule the taba below 1o wisw and edo the

Custom Backup Backup Schedule, Foldery, and Destination. Create 2 new Rackup Plan using the

&7 U,
{"Schedule | Folders  Destination

— Enable Scheduled Backups

J

8an Maxtor Manager =

e ( Restore Files... | ([ Camcel ) [ BackUpMow )

Figure 8: Name Custom Backup Plan

Maxtor OneTouch IV

27



Step 4: Select untitled backup or the name you’ve given it (Custom Backup in the image

Step 5:
Step 6:

above) and select Enable Scheduled Backup in the Schedule tab view.

The Schedule tab view becomes active:

a8 n Maxtor Manager =
L
=] .
My Drives  Backup
Backup Plans Backup Plans
Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the lefi, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Custom Backup  Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the
“+" button.
f Schedule | Folders  Destination
# Enable Scheduled Backups
) Sunday # Monday ™ Tuesday # wednesday
@ Thursday  ® Friday | saturday
3:00 AM |2 (" options...
+ - [ Restore Files... ) ( Cancel ) ( BackUpNew )
-:?'j (" What's New? / t Maxtor S-upport )

Figure 9: Backup Plan Schedule

Select the days and time for your backup and click Options.

The power options sheet is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

28



080 Maxtor Manager £
! ™ Wake my Macintosh if it is asleep.
My Drive [ Start my Macintosh if it is not running.
This requires that you enable the “Automatically log in as:" option in the
Backu Accounts preferences in the System category of System Preferences.
Simp ! Shut down my Macintosh when backup is finished.  up
m
¥ Enabile Scheduled Backups
[ Sunday ' monday ¥ Tuesday ¥ wednesday
o Thursday (¥ Friday W Saturday
3:00 AM |7 {_options... )
+ = ( Restore Files... ) (" Cancel ) (  BackUpNow
(7) ( What's New? ) ( Maxtor Support )

Figure 10: Backup Schedule Options

Step 7: Set your power options to accommodate your backup schedule and click OK.
Step 8: Click Folders in the Backup Plans view.
The Backup Plans Folders tab view is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



a8o

Maxtor Manager =

ac
My Drives  Backup
| Backup Plans
Simple Backup
Custom

| Backup Plans
For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the
"4" button.

[ Schedule | Folders | Destination -

{ Restore Files... ) ( cancel ) ( BackUpNow )

(3) ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New? )

Figure 11:

Backup Folder Options

Step 9: Click the plus sign (+) below the Folders tab view to browse to a folder to back up.

An Open panel is displayed:

O8N

Maxtor Manager o

e -
| Contracts

| W Network

A =m
My Dt

B | 4 Macintosh HD

sif | B OmeTouch ¥

Beta coordinator.dog ™
B BETAC-75.1DE
« Build Engineer.rtf

< a Desktop i QA Tocls Engineer.doc v Pict
4 Friend B QATOO-0L.IDE QA Tools Engineer.doc
e o Resumes -
sy Applications | SQE Job Description.doc
LA Unilities B SQE)0-JP.IDE
2 Maxter OTI 5r Applian...ripticn.doc
J
< Client E...ription
!’_-I Documents 5r. Client E...ription.doc |
1 Movies &
6 Music v
.. 1}
) Pictures —en s

() @D

(" Restore Files... ) ( Cancel ) ( BackUpNow )

@ ( What's N

ew? ) (MutﬂrSup—pnr::]

Figure 12: Maxtor Manager Panel

Maxtor OneTouch IV

30



Step 10: Select a folder for backup and click Open.
The Folders tab view now displays the path of the folder you've selected:

asn Maxtor Manager &)

=

My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans Backup Plans

Simple Ba.ckup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs bebow to wiew and edit the
Custom Backup Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the
“+* button

I Schedule | Folders | Destination

MVolumes /Macintosh HD/Users/Friend Documents
Molumes /Macintosh HD/Users /Friend fusic
Molurmes/Macintosh HDUsers/Friend [Pictures

[+]- I_'L Restore Files... ) "'\ Cancel J'_' (_ Back Up Now )

(7) (Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New?

Figure 13: Backup Folder Path

Step 11: Click Destination in the Backup Plans view.
The Backup Plans Destination tab view is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



8non Maxtor Manager

ag
My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans & Backup Plans

Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Custom Backup  Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Flan using the
“+" button.

! Schedule  Folders | Destination

[re=r: . _—
OneTouch 4

Plan backup volume:
Plan backup device serial:

(" Restore Files... ) { Cancel ) ( Back Up Now

Lf} (" Maxtor Suppert ) [ What's New?

Figure 14: Backup Plan Destination

Listed are the drives currently connected to your computer.

Step 12: Select the destination drive for your backup and click Set.
The name and serial number of the selected drive are now displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Maxtor Manager

eon

=

My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans Backup Plans
Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the

"4~ buton.
! Schedule  Folders | Destination

Maxtor OneTouch 4
OneTouch 4

Plan backup wolume: OneTouch 4 P N—
et
Plan backup device serial: IQDOPSCY Br——r—

( Restore Files... ) ( Cancel ) { BackUp Now

@ ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New? |

Figure 15: Backup Plan Destination Selected

Managing Backup Plans
Editing Backup Settings

To edit the settings for a Backup Plan,

Step 1: Click Backup in the toolbar.
The Backup Plans view displays your current Backup Plan names and schedule:

33

Maxtor OneTouch IV



a8 n Maxtor Manager
i \
My Drives  Backup
Backup Plans Backup Plans
Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Custom Backup Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a2 new Backup Plan using the
“+" button.
[ Schedule | Folders  Destination
[ Enable Scheduled Backups
) Sunday ™ monday & Tuesday ¥ wednesday
@ Thursday ] Fricay | Saturday
3:00 AM | 5 (" Options.., )
* | - |, Restore Files... ) Cancel ) ( Back Up Now |
(7) ( what's New? ) ( Maxtor Support

Figure 16: Backup Plan Schedule

Step 2: In the Backup Plans list, select the Backup Plan to be edited.

(a) To edit the name of this Backup Plan, double-click the name in the Backup
Plans list so that it becomes editable and enter a new name:

(b) To edit the schedule, select or deselect the days for the backup and change the

backup time.
(c) To edit the power options, click Options, make the desired changes in the

power options sheet, and click OK.

Step 3: Click Folders in the Backup Plans view.

The Folders tab view displays the path of your currently selected folder:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

34



Step 4: Select the path and click the plus sign (+) below the Folders list.

ason Maxtor Manager =

ae

My Drives  Backup

| Backup Plans Backup Plans
Simple BAckup | rar each Backup Plan on the [¢ft, use the tabs below to view and &Jit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create 3 new Backup Plan using the
*+* button.
[ Schedule | Folders | Destination -

MVolumes /Macintosh HDYUsers/Friend /Documents

MWolumes Macintosh HD{Users [Friend /Music

[Volumes Macimtosh HD/Users [Friend Pictures

[#]=] ( Restore Files... ) ( Cancel ) ( BackUpMNow )

(7) (MaxtorSupport ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 17: Backup Folder Path

An Open panel displays the currently selected folder:

0ee Maxtor Manager =

4w m r,_i&nntmlg

P ————,
@ Q, search ]

% Network Beta coordinator.dog -~ « filename
e [ ] TAC=T L
a2t | T4 Macintosh HD BETAC~7S. _
+ Build Engineer.rif

5if| B OneTouch I

Hyo!

ip
Cd |- A Too I m .
B Deskop QA Tocls Engineer.doc
-T o B QATOO-01.IDE QA Tools Engineer.doc
™ i o Resumes »
oy Applications || = <o¢ ob Description.dac
L4 Unilities. B 5QE)0-~JP.IDE
[ Maxtor OTI Sr Applian...ription.doc
[ Documents 2" ;:":"E
e r. Servic
M
iy Movies BN SRAPP
é_' Muslc B SRCLI- : .
| Pictures e B i
(o) @D
[+]=] ( Restore Files... ) ( Cancel ) ( BackUpNow )

@ l: What's New? ) (MutﬂrSup—pnr::]

Figure 18: Backup Folder Selection

Maxtor OneTouch IV

35



Step 5: Select a different folder for backup and click Open.
The Folders tab view now displays the path of the folder you've selected:

Step 6: Click Destination in the Backup Plans view.
The Backup Plans Destination tab view displays the current backup destination:

8eon Maxtor Manager

= >

My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans Backup Plans

Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the

“+" bumon.

! Schedule = Folders | Destination |

Maxtor DneTouch 4
OneTouch 4

Plan backup volume: OneTouch 4 -
Set
Plan backup device serial: 3QDOPSCY

| Restore Files... ) Cancel ';- | Back Up Now

(7) ( MaxtorSupport ) (_ What's New?

Figure 19: Backup Plan Destination
Listed are the drives currently connected to your computer.

Step 7: If you wish, select a different destination drive for your backup and click Set.

The name and serial number of the selected drive are now displayed.

Deleting Backup Plans

You can delete a Backup Plan for any OneTouch drive connected to your computer.

To delete a backup plan,

Step 1: Click Backup in the toolbar.
The Backup Plans view displays your current Backup Plans:

36

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Yare
= =

by Orives  Backup

(7 What's New?

Bachoun Fans Backup Plans

Simple Backup Fior each Bachug Flan om the left, use the tabd beliw 1o view and eda e
B Rackup Schedule, Folden, and Oestination. Create 2 new Rackup Plan using the
" Ut

Maxtor Manager L=

! Schedule | Folders  Destination

— Enable Schedulsd Backups

Restore Files - Cancel Back Up Now

Maxtor Support |

Figure 20: Backup Plans

Step 2: Select the Backup Plan to be deleted in the Backup Plans view.

Step 3: Click the minus sign (-).

The Backup Plan

is removed from the Backup Plans list.

Backing Up Manually

To manually generate an immediate backup of folders already selected for backup,

Step 1: Click Backup in the toolbar.

The Backup Plans view is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

37



ansn Maxtor Manager =)

My Drives  Backup
Backup Plans Backup Plans

Simple Backup For each Backup Plan on the left. use the tabs below to view and edit the
Custom Backup  Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the

"+" Button.
f Schedule | Folders  Destination

@ Enable Scheduled Backups.

) Sunday Monday & Tuesday ¥ wednesday
@ Thursday ] Fricay [ Saturday
3:00 AM 2] (_Options.._)
+ = (" Restore Files... ) (" Cancel ) (_ BackUpNow )

-’f:l (" What's New? ) ( Maxtor Support )

Figure 21: Backup Plans

Step 2: Click Back Up Now.

The progress bar below the Schedule tab view indicates a backup in progress.
When the backup is complete, the date and time of the backup are displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



8een Maxtor Manager (=]
- o
i =
My Drives  Backup
Backup Plans Backup Plans
Simple Ba.ckup For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below 1o wiew and edit the
Custom Backup Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the
"+ button
| Schedule | Folders | Destination
MNolumes/Macintosh HDJUsers /Friend (Documents.
MWolumes [Macintosh HDJUsers [ Friend [Music
Molurme s/ Macintosh HD/Users (Friend /Pictures
| =
5/23/07 11:27 AM: Completed back up. 130 items were updated.
+ |- ( Restore Files... ) ( Cancel ) ( Back Up Now )
(7) ( MaxtorSupport ) ( What's New?

Figure 22: Backup Complete

Restoring Files

When you back up the files stored in selected folders, the OneTouch Manager saves ten
(10) previous, or historical, versions of each revised file stored on your OneTouch drive.

You can restore a saved historical version of a backed up file based on the date it was
backed up or you can restore the most recent version of a backed up file.

To restore files,

Maxtor OneTouch IV

Step 1: Click Backup in the toolbar.

The Backup Plans view is displayed:

39



Step 2:
Step 3:

as8o
1S

L]
My Drives  Backup

Backup Plans
Simple Backup
Custom Backup

Maxtor Manager

Backup Plans

For each Backup Plan on the left, use the tabs below to view and edit the
Backup Schedule, Folders, and Destination. Create a new Backup Plan using the
*+* button.

f Schedule | Folders  Destination

™ Enable Scheduled Backups

) Sunday ™ Monday # Tuesday # Wednesday
™ Thursday  # Friday ) Saturday
3:00 AM 2] (_optians.._)
(" Restore Files... ) (" Cancel ) (_ BackUpNow )

{3] (" What's New? ) ( Maxtor Support )

Figure 23: Backup Plans

Select a Backup Plan in the Backup Plans list.

Click Restore Files.

The Restore options sheet is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

40



a8o Maxtor Manager =

! Source Volume:  OneTouch 4 DX v?}
My C
Select Files Verslon
B ) Jogalized atest
S w0 Catchall
a v Job Descriptions €
> Contracts

eric sync error msg Luiff
con

Project Manager.rtf

QA Tools Engineer.doc.mxe

> Resumes
> Microsoft User Data 3
Templates b
=== — p— e | FRs
Restore Location: ) Original ) Temporary
(] ( Cancel ) ( Restore )

|\_;1.‘__| | Maxtor Support - | What's New?

Figure 24: Restore Options

Listed are the contents of the backed up folder.
Step 4: Select the files and, if relevant, the file versions to be restored.
Step 5: Select a location at which to restore the files:

(a) Select Original to restore the files to their original location on your computer.
(b) Select Temporary to restore the files to a temporary Maxtor Restore folder.

(c) Click Choose to browse to and choose another location on your computer.
Step 6: Click Restore.

Maxtor OneTouch IV

141



OneTouch Il and Il Users

Although the OneTouch 4 software does not offer DrivePass or Sync, users who also own
OneTouch Il or Il drives on which those features have been available can continue to
access them on those drives.

Managing Security

Using DrivePass
DrivePass allows you to password-protect an entire OneTouch drive

Enabling DrivePass
To enable DrivePass,

Step 1: Click My Drives in the toolbar.
The My Drives view opens:

8aen Maxtor Manager =

- s
5 =
My Drives  Backup Symc

Select a feature from the teolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

OneTouch 4
46557 CB free of 465.64 CB

' OneTouch Illm
279.22 GB free of 279.31 CB

Serial Number: RADEISPC Firmware: 0364
OneTouch IV 55.71 GB free of 55.77 GB

{ OneTouch Button... )

'rl}iagnuslic‘

(7) (MaxtorSupport ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 1: My Drives

Step 2: Select your OneTouch Il drive and go to Drives > DrivePass in the menu bar:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

42



Maxtor Manager File Edit !n'a'indmu Help

My Drives Backup  Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

| _i OneTouch llim

= 27922 GB free o

Serial Number: CGTEST4L Firmware: 0336

Untitled 279.22 GB free of 279.31GB |
OneTouch Button... )

e

8enn Fm_ (=]
E @ 5 RAID Settings...
T

| Diagnostic
@ (Maxlur Support _) {_ What's New? :]
Figure 2: DrivePass Menu Option
The DrivePass sheet is displayed:
0eon Maxtor Manager =
lq DrivePass
M Password protect your entire OneTouch drive. q
Sel
= ( Enable DrivePass _:)
i Change Password 11

= |

Serial Mumber: RADE3SPC Firmware: 0354
OneTauch IV 55.71 GB free of 55.77 GB
OneTouch Button...
{ Diagnastic

(7) (MaxtorSupport ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 3: DrivePass

Maxtor OneTouch IV

43



Step 3: Click Enable DrivePass.
The Enable DrivePass sheet is displayed:

080 Maxtor Manager —

et Enable DrivePass
My Drives !

Enter and re-enter a password that will be used te unlock your

Selecta| drive: .,

pu

| Passward must contain
at beast six characters,
7 including one digit.

| Remmernber in keychain,

Enter and re-enter the answer to a security question (optional):

Where were you born? T}

Serial Nur wres 0364
Keep this information in a safe place. Without your password or answer, you 27 cp
CANNOL OfER YOUr drive to retrieve your data. it will have to be erased and

re-forrmatted,

OneToucl

Cancel ) ( Enable DrivePass )

(OneTout

(Diagnostic )

(?) ( Maxtor Support ) [ What's New? )

Figure 4: Enable DrivePass

Step 4: Enter and re-enter a password that will unlock your OneTouch drive.

Your password must contain at least six characters, including one digit. Be sure to
use a password you’ll remember; you’ll need it each time you want to unlock your
drive.

Note: You can select Remember in keychain to make sure you don'’t forget the password.
Step 5: If you wish, select a security question from the dropdown menu and then enter and
re-enter the answer to that question.

You can use the answer to the security question to unlock your drive if you forget
your password.

Step 6: Click Enable DrivePass.

The Security view now reflects your DrivePass status and offers the options of
removing DrivePass and changing your DrivePass password:

Maxtor OneTouch IV 44



a8 n Manxtor Manager ]
-
&< DrivePass
My Dr ’ : ‘Q
Password protect your entire OneTouch drive.
Seld
[§ Remove DrivePass ) _I[) Enabled. _—
© [I  Courrently unbocked. Drive will lock
C Change Password ;] when ré-attached.
9
Serial Number: RADBIOPC Firmware: 0364
OneTouch IV $5.71 CB free of 55.77 CB
( OneTouch Button,.. )
 Diagnostic .'
?) (_ Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 5: DrivePass Enabled

Unlocking Your OneTouch Drive

Once you enable DrivePass, your OneTouch drive locks automatically each time you shut
down your computer or remove the OneTouch drive. You must unlock the drive each time
you restart your computer or reconnect your drive. You can unlock your drive in either the
Maxtor Manager password window or the OneTouch application

If you selected Remember in keychain when you set your password, your drive unlocks
automatically.

If you did not select Remember in keychain when you set your password, a Maxtor
Manager password window opens when you restart your computer or reconnect your drive:

Maxtor OneTouch IV 45



8enn Maxtor Manager

This drive is locked.

Enter your password or the answer to your
security question to unlock your drive (SN:
3QDONAT1)

| Password: _ﬁ!
|

|’\' | Forgot _J L Cancel ) Unlock

®

Figure 6: Drive Locked
To unlock your drive in the Maxtor Manager password window,

Step 1: Select Password or your security question, if you've created one, from the
dropdown menu:

Maxtor Manager

This drive is locked.

Enter your password or the answer to your
security question to unlock your drive (SN:
RADB39PC)

v Password: ]
What is your mother's maiden name?

S —

L: | Forgot ; I: Cancel -j Unlock

@

Figure 7: Drive Locked

Maxtor OneTouch IV



annf Maxtor Manager

This drive is locked.

Enter your password or the answer to your
security question to unlock your drive (SN:
RADE39PC)

 Password: .
What is your mother's maiden name?

e

W

£ | Forgot ) { Cancel ) Unlock

Figure 8: Drive Locked - Options

Step 2: Enter the password or the answer to the security question.
Step 3: Click Unlock.

Step 4: Click the desktop Maxtor Manager icon to open the OneTouch application:

Maxtor Manager

To unlock your drive in the OneTouch application,

Step 1: Click My Drives in the toolbar.
The My Drives view opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

47



anson Maxtor Manager [=]

2 ¢S

My Drives  Backup Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

| OneTouch 4
! 46557 CB free of 465.54 CB

Serial Number: RADEISPC Firmware: D364
OneTowch IV 55.71 GB free of 55.77 GB
[ oneToueh Button... )

{ Diagnostic )

(?) ( Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 9: My Drives

Step 2: Select your OneTouch Il drive and go to Drives > DrivePass in the menu bar:

Maxtor Manager File Edit 'ﬁ'lndow Help

aan =
RAID Settings...
B gs e

My Drives Backup  Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

Serial Number: GGTEST4U Firmware: 0336

Untitled  279.22GBireecf 279.31GB |
( OneTouch Buttan... )
{ Diagnastic )

@ (Maxmr Suppnrt:) (_ What's New? :]

Figure 10: DrivePass Menu Option

Maxtor OneTouch IV



The DrivePass sheet is displayed:

080 Maxtor Manager
g DrivePass
My Dr / 2 "
*  Password protect your entire OneTouch drive.
Sele 1r
( Unlock Drive... 1 o] Enabled.

g Currently locked.
Change Passward

-]

5

€ Cancel )

[ OneTouch Button,.. )

(?) (_Maxtor Support | ( What's New? )

Serial Number: RADSIOPC Firmware: 0364

TR, 1
( Diagnostic

Figure 11: DrivePass

Step 3: Click Unlock Drive.

The Unlock your drive sheet is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

49



s &5 Maxtor Manager . =
e

Unlock your drive

Lt it | Enter your password to unlock your drive:
Select
Password: ?]
| (0
- |
L | Forgot ) [ Cancel ) Unlock
- 40 -

Serial Number: TEOOIHCC Firmware: 035f

( OneTouch Butron... )

— —y
Diagnostic |

!j': L4 Maxtor Support What's New?

Figure 12: DrivePass

Step 4: Enter your password and click Unlock.

The My Drives window now displays the drive information for your OneTouch lIl.

Removing DrivePass

To remove DrivePass from your OneTouch,

Step 1: Select your OneTouch Il drive and go to Drives > DrivePass in the menu bar:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

50



Maxtor Manager File Edit !n'a'i_m:!w Help

My Drives Backup  Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

| !. OneTouch llim

279.22 GB free o

Serial Number: CGTEST4L Firmware: 0336

Untitled i 279.22 GB free of 279.31C8
( OneTouch Buttan... )
( Diagnostic

8enn =
RAID Settings...
A ES e

@ (Maxlur Suppnrt_) {_ What's New? :]

Figure 13: DrivePass Menu Option

The DrivePass sheet is displayed:

080 Maxtor Manager [=)

E DrivePass
My Df g l

< Password protect your entire OneTouch drive.
Sely

Currenthy unbocked. Drive will lack
when re-attached.

S

4 Remove DrivePass b E_J.Im Enabled.
D)

[:_ Change Password

=

Serial Number: RADEIOPC Firmware: 0364
OneTouch IV 55.71 GB frec of 55.77 GB |
CneTouch Button, ..

| Diagnostic

(7) ((Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 14: DrivePass Enabled

Maxtor OneTouch IV

51



Step 2: Click Remove DrivePass.
The Remove DrivePass sheet is displayed:

180 Maxtor Manager
-

&S Remove DrivePass

My D8 Enter your password or the answer to your security question:

Sele
Password 3

o

| Fargot ) ¢ Cancel ) Remove DrivePass

Serial Number: RADSIORPC Flremware: 0364
OneTauch IV 55.71 GB free of 55.77 GB

{ OreTouch Button... )

" Diagnostic |

(7) ( Maxtor Support ) { What's New? )

Figure 15: Remove DrivePass

Step 3: Enter your DrivePass password and click Remove DrivePass.

DrivePass is now disabled.

Changing Your DrivePass Password

To change your DrivePass password,

Step 1: Select your OneTouch Il drive and go to Drives > DrivePass in the menu bar:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Maxtor Manager File Edit !n'a'i_m:!w Help

My Drives Backup  Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

| !. OneTouch llim

279.22 GB free o

Serial Number: CGTEST4L Firmware: 0336

Untitled i 279.22 GB free of 279.31C8
( OneTouch Buttan... )
( Diagnostic

8enn =
RAID Settings...
A ES e

@ (Maxlur Suppnrt_) {_ What's New? :]

Figure 16: DrivePass Menu Option

The DrivePass sheet is displayed:

080 Maxtor Manager [=)

E DrivePass
My Df g l

< Password protect your entire OneTouch drive.
Sely

Currenthy unbocked. Drive will lack
when re-attached.

S

4 Remove DrivePass b E_J.Im Enabled.
D)

[:_ Change Password

=

Serial Number: RADEIOPC Firmware: 0364
OneTouch IV 55.71 GB frec of 55.77 GB |
CneTouch Button, ..

| Diagnostic

(7) ((Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New? )

Figure 17: DrivePass Enabled

Maxtor OneTouch IV

53



Step 2: Click Change Password.
The Change DrivePass Password sheet is displayed:

08 n Maxtor Manager -]
=) Change DrivePass Password
My Drives !

Enter your current password:

Selectal [ ] .

Enter and re-enter a new password:

g Password must contain
ak least six characters,

including one digit.

Enter and re-enter the answer to a security question (optional):

‘Where were you born?

Serial Nur wre: 0364

OneToud F7GB
Keep this information in a safe place. Without your passwond or answer, you
cannot open your drive to retrieve your data, It will have to be erased and
re-formatted, All data will be erased.

(GneTout ————— :

- - . Cancel ) Change

TDlagnostic )

L::'J | Maxtor Support _; [" What's New?

Figure 18: Change DrivePass Password

Step 3: Enter your current password and enter and re-enter the new password.
Step 4: If you wish, enter and re-enter the answer to a security question.
Step 5: Click Change.

A Changed DrivePass Password confirmation sheet is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

54



O 80 Manxtor Manager

A
[ The DrivePass password has been changed.
My Drives !

Selectal Em w.
&4

Serlal Number: RADBIGPC Firmware: 0364
OneTouch IV 55.71 GB free of 55.77 GB
OneTauch Butten... )

(Diagnostic )

(7) [ Maxtor Support | ( What's New? )

Figure 19: Change DrivePass Password Confirmation

Step 6: Click OK.

If You Forget Your Password...

If you forget your password and are unable to unlock your drive, you must reformat the drive
in order to continue to use it. Reformatting erases all data stored on the drive.

To securely erase your drive,

Step 1: Click | Forgot in either the Maxtor Manager password window

Maxtor Manager

This drive is locked.

Enter your password or the answer to your
security question to unlock your drive (SN:
3QDONATL)

Password: _:!

£ | Fargot )  Cancel ) inlock

Figure 20: Password Window

Maxtor OneTouch IV 55



or the Unlock your drive sheet:

nen Maxtor Manager

L= ]

a Unlock your drive

My Drive!t ¢ ter your password to unlock your drive:

Select
Password: 4=

f

e -

€ | Forgot ) ( Cancel ) Unlock

S
( OneTouch Button... )

k’;‘j (Max‘tol Support | [ What's New?

Serial Number: TBOOIHCC Firmware: 035f

[ Diagnostic )

Figure 21: | Forgot Link to Secure Erase

The Secure Erase sheet is displayed:

(7) ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New? |

o080 Maxtor Manager =1
5 Secure Erase
My Drives |
DrivePass cannot be disabled without your password or the
Selectal  answer to your security question. w.
1 You must reformat your drive to continue using it. All data will I
v be erased.
After your drive has been erased, you must disconnect it, power
it off and back on, and reconnect it. Then you'll be directed to
Utilities to initialize the drive. (Click Help for further
information).
To prevent accidental reformatting, type the number below.
Serial Mur 67202 are: 0364
1 . |. E
OneToue
e

N
Diagnostic

Figure 22: Secure Erase

Maxtor OneTouch IV

56



Step 2: Enter the number displayed and click Erase Now.

The light on your OneTouch drive begins to blink and continues until the reformat

is complete. The reformat can take several hours, depending upon the size of your
OneTouch drive.

Note: When the reformat has finished, you must disconnect and then reconnect the power and

interface cables to the drive. Otherwise, the DrivePass information remains intact and your
drive is still locked.

When the reformat is complete, a Disk Insertion dialog is displayed

Disk Insertion
o The disk you inserted was not readable by this computer.

([ Initialize... ) ( Ignore ) (:---Eiecr—a

Figure 23: Initialize Alert

Step 3: Click Initialize to prepare your OneTouch for use.
The Disk Utility window opens:

ana Disk Utility i

@ & @D =

Burn  New Image Comet Verfy

3 74.5 GE STHE023A5 Media
B karts Mind

8 559.0 GE Mantor

Select a disk, volume, of image

7

Figure 24: Disk Utility

Step 4: Select the Maxtor drive from the list:
The First Aid tab is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV 57



ana Maxtor
[+
@ & = W ©

Kew Irmage Iy (]

il

21 55.9 GB FURTSU MHTZ0 EH*III Erase  Pariition | RAND  Reviore
=l Macintoih HD = T repair a disk or volame, select its ion in the Bt on the left and click Repair Disi.
= T Pepair dish permission problems on & Sk of volume TRat has Mac OS5 X installed,
SO 5 bon B Clik Mapalr Disl Permmils skons.
» Click the Vierify butinns B tert the disk or permissiond without changing aeything,
= T nepai you 1iarbep Sk, vt up from your Mac OF X bntall g 0D or DWD), then
ohoope Utilthes» Disk Undity...

Verify Disk Permissions Werty Disk

Bepair Dk Py Rpair Disk

L= Disk Description : Macior Texal Capacity : £38.6 C8 (750,196,374,015 Byres)
| Connection Bus : Fintios Write Saatas © Kead Write
T Coanection T, Sastun ; Mot Supported

Type : Cxternal S
(_I?‘ Connextion 1D 4707018130854320 Pastition Scheme | Unformatted
L

Figure 25: Disk Utility

Step 5: Click the Erase tab:

ansg Maxtor GnaTouch il Madia =
L [
L s  » /] =) £
Worw Image infy ey Leg

First A8 st Partibon | RAD | Restore

|3 74.5 G& STHE62345 Media
B karts Mini

Ter erase & Sisk o velurna, Seledn it ioon, Specify & format and mame, and clik Erase.

» Eraving & ik erade sl dats snd wolumed on & didk, lesving the ik empty, Draiing &
volume araies that volurme only, beaving other wolumes on the divk unchanged.

* To securely erase daia, click Security Options and select an opton before dicking

Erase.

= Te help prevent receveny of deleved Rles, elick the Erase Toee Space butten.

Volume Format: | Mac 05 Extended (Joumnaled) e
Namae: | OnaTouch iV

# Install Mac 0% 9 Disk Driver

Selext this egtion 1o ute this device en a8
computer nanming Mag OF. §. This cption
does not affect Clasic,

Erane Free Sgace ( Securny Options. ) | Erase )
L' Disk Description  Maxter Total Capacity - 55.9 C8 (80,01 1,642,880 Byves)
| Connetion Bus : LS8 Wriee Statws - Read/Weite
= Conmectica Type ! Extemal SMART. Statuy - Mot Supported
(_I?‘ USE Serial Number . RAGEI9PC Partition Scheme | Apple Partation Map
LU

Figure 26: Disk Utility Erase

Step 6: Fill in this information:

* For Volume Format, select Mac OS Extended...

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Any of the Mac OS Extended options will work.
* For Name, enter the name you want to give your OneTouch 4 drive.

* Deselect Install Mac OS 9 Disk Driver.

Step 7: Click Erase.
An Erase Disk sheet is displayed:

ee Maxtor Ong Touch il Media -
=
A =~ g
- == Erase Disk !
heew Image 1 'E \I’ Erading a disk will destroy all information on the Leg
L ol of fhe Sk
= g &
3 74.5 GE STIEBZ3AS | o U
& Karls Mind e, and click Erase.

Are you sure yeu wish ta erase the disk “OneTeuch

M 559.0 GB Maxtor v
& disk ety Erasing a

3 the disk unchanged

€ Cameel ) e lon befare clicking

3ace button.

Volume Format: | Mac O8 Extended (Journaled)

Kame:  OneTouch IV
— Install Mac 05 9 Disk Driver

Sebect this cption to use thiy deviee on &
computer running Mac 0F 9. This opticn
dots mat affent Classic.

3

( Securiey Opriens . ) [ 3

Erase

J Disk Description | Maxtor OneTouch 1N Meda Total Capacity | 55.5 GB{G0,011,642 550 Bytes)
Conmection Bus : LUSE Wirite Status : Read e

e Conpetion Type: Extemal SMART. Status : Mot Suppomed
USE Serial Number | RADEIOPC Partitios Scheme | Agghs Partition Mag

Figure 27: Erase Disk Warning

Step 8: Click Erase in the Erase Disk sheet.
Your OneTouch 4 drive is dismounted and then remounts with the name you
entered.
Step 9: Close the Disk Utility.
Step 10: Click the Maxtor Manager desktop icon.
The My Drives view opens and your OneTouch drive is ready for use:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



aso Maxtor Manager =

qaeS

My Drives  Backup  Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

OneTouch 4
465.57 CB free of 465.64 CB

' OneTouch Illm
279.22 GB free of 279.31 GB

Serial Number: RADEISPC Firmware: 0364

OneTouch IV 55.71 GB free of 55.77 GB

{ OneTouch Button... )

( Diagnostic \

(7) (Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New? _

Figure 28: My Drives

Synchronizing Folders

Sync is designed to synchronize one or more folders between two or more computers. You
can sync selected folders from one computer to your OneTouch drive and then connect the
drive to another computer to complete the sync.

Note: Sync is designed to synchronize user data. Do not select your Library, System, or
Applications folders for Sync.

You have these Sync options:

Pre-configured Sync: Custom Sync:

Sync Documents, Music, Pictures, and Movies | Select one or more folders to sync
Always overwrite older file versions Select automatic or manual sync
Sync automatically Set Sync and Copy & Replace Rules

Note: Make sure all computers participating in the Sync are set to precisely the same time to
ensure that Sync works properly.

Maxtor OneTouch IV 60



Using Pre-configured Sync

To use the pre-configured Sync settings,

Step 1: Click Sync in the toolbar.
The Sync window opens:

eaen Maxtor Manager (=]
A2
& S

My Drives Backup Sync
Sync

Keep files synchronized between your computers. Select folders to syne to your One Touch drive. Then
connect the drive to another computer to complete the syne.

Sync via drive: | OneTouch 4 “ﬂ
and volume: OneTouch 4 T]

these source folders:

fUsers/Friend/Documents
fUsers{Friend/Music
fUsers(Friend) Pictures
fUsers/Friend/Movies

+

__ Ahways overwrite older files _| Automatic Sync

[ Sync Status ) ~ Sync Now

(7) ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New?

L

Figure 29: Sync

Step 2: Select the drive and volume on which to sync folders.
Documents, Music, Pictures, and Movies have been pre-selected for Sync.

Step 3: Check Automatic Sync and, if you wish, Always overwrite older files.

Your first sync starts when you check Automatic Sync. These folders will
automatically be synchronized each time a file within them changes.

Using Custom Sync

To customize your Sync options,

Step 1: Click Sync in the toolbar.
The Sync window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV 61



8aeon Maxtor Manager (=]
A2
= &S

My Drives Backup Sync

Sync

Keep files synchronized between your computers. Select folders to sync to your One Touch drive. Then
connect the drive to another computer to complete the sync,

Sync via drive: | OneTouch 4 K

and volume: = OneTouch 4 T]

these source folders:

fUsers/Friend/Documents
fUsers/Friend/Music
[Users/Friend/Pictures
fUsers(Friend/Mowvies

+

__ Ahways overwrite older files _| Automatic Sync

( SyncStatus ) ( Synchow )

(7) ( MaxtorSupport ) ( What's New?

Figure 30: Sync

Step 2: Select the drive and volume on which to sync folders.

The Documents, Music, Pictures, and Movies folders have been pre-selected
for Sync and Always overwrite older files and Automatic Sync are checked.

Step 3: Click — to remove a folder from sync.
Step 4: Click + to select folders to be synchronized.
The Select folders to sync window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

62



080 Maxtor Manager [=]

E Select one or more folders to sync:
My (g | (S fm) ([ Job Descriptions ) (@ search =
Syr | @ Metwork _ Bata coordinator.doc
Kes | D) Macintosh HD | | B BETAC~75.1DE ]
cont | g ENGINEERING = Build Engineer.rtf
Sy £l OneTouch 4 |4 Conmracts
s |=—————| | ¥ eric sync error msg 1.Gff
a : ::::’p = Project Manager
4 k " QA Tools E...r.doc.mxe
| I-“ ::’I:’I::‘e‘z“"’ ™ QATOO-D1.IDE
|5 Woser OTW... 5 ES;;uJ::;Desuimion doc
[ Documemts = SQEOJPIDE ’ e
B Movies - e -t
G Muslc _ Sr Applian, ription.doc v
“ &r. Client E.__ription.doc "

| £ Pictures

@_) (MatarSuppurtJ IC What's New? j

Figure 31: Select Folders to Sync

Step 5: Select folders to sync and click Add to Sync.
Step 6: The selected folders are listed in the Sync window:

8080 Maxtor Manager =)

|a¢s
My Drives Backup Sync
Sync
Keep files synchronized between wour computers. Select folders to sync to your One Touch drive. Then

connect the drive to another computer to complete the sync.

Sync via drive: | OneTouch 4 m

and volume: | OneTouch 4 ;’

these source folders:

fUsersfFriend/Movies &
fUsers/Friend/Desktop/Family Photos
[Users/Friend/Documents /Job Descriptions

| [Library
e
_| Always overwrite older files | Automatic Sync
(" Sync Status ) { SyncNow )

@) ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New? )

Figure 32: Sync - Populated

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Step 7: Check Always overwrite older files to automatically save the most recent
versions of files in synchronized folders.

—OR—

Leave Always overwrite older files unchecked if you want to be asked which
version of a file in a synchronized folder to save.

Step 8: Check Automatic Sync to sync automatically each time a file changes.
—OR—

Leave Automatic Sync unchecked to sync manually using the Sync Now button.

Completing the Sync

To complete the Sync, you must remove your OneTouch drive from the computer on which
the original Sync occurred and connect it to another computer on which you want to sync
the selected folders. You can connect the OneTouch drive to as many computers as you
wish to include in the Sync.

The first time you connect your OneTouch to a second computer to complete a Sync, you're
asked where to put the synchronized folders on this computer.

To complete the Sync,
Step 1: Safely remove the OneTouch drive from your computer.

Step 2: Connect the OneTouch drive to another computer.
The Sync Settings window opens:

A\ Maxtor Synchronization
]
%’ ] Do you want to enable synchronization on the OneTouch™ drive "OneTouch

47

=Music
~[Pictures
~Movies v

-

@ Cre ) S

Figure 33: Enable Sync

Step 3: Click Yes to enable Sync.

From now on, the selected folders will automatically sync with the versions on your
OneTouch drive each time you connect the drive to the computer.

Maxtor OneTouch IV 64



Removing Folders from Sync

To remove folders you no longer want to sync,

Step 1: Click Sync in the toolbar.
The Sync window opens:

Vi
a2 &5
My Drives Backup Sync

Sync

Keep files synchronized between your computers. Select folders to syne to your One Touch drive. Then
connect the drive to another computer to complete the syne.

Sync viadrive:  OneTouch 4 “ﬂ

and volume:  OneTouch 4 T]

these source folders:

fUsersfFriend/Documents

fUsersFriend/Music
fUsers Friend/ Pictures
fUsers/Friend/Movies
+
__ Ahways overwrite older files _| Automatic Sync
(__ Sync Status ) (__ SyncNow )
(?) ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New?

8o Maxtor Manager (=]

Figure 34: Sync - Populated

Step 2: Select the folder to be removed from sync.
Step 3: Click —.
The folder is removed from the list of synchronized folders.

Checking Sync Status

To check the status of the folders you've selected for sync,

* Click Sync Status.
A Sync Status sheet displays recent activity:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

65



O8an Maxctor Manager

= Computer Last Sync On/Off
My Drives Miirra, Inc. iBook June 14, 2007, 02:37 PM
Sync
Keep files & Then
connect B
Sync via 1§ oK
and vollime: | Onetodch 4 E

these source folders:

JfUsers/Friend/Documents
JUsers/Friend/Music
fUsers/Friend/Pictures

fUsers/Friend/Movies
& | =
1’ Always overwrite older files 1" Automatic Sync
" Sync Stats ) (" SyncNow )
() ¢ Maxtar Support What's New? 4

L

Figure 35: Sync Status

Synchronizing Manually

To sync selected files immediately,

* Click Sync Now.

Using the Maxtor Synchronization Window

Use the Maxtor Synchronization window to manage your synchronized files:

* Decide whether to overwrite existing file versions.
* Add or delete files.
* Resolve conflicts over which version of a synchronized file to save.

If the same file is edited on different computers at the same time, a conflict occurs
over which version of the file to save. When the OneTouch drive containing a
changed version of a file is connected to a computer containing another changed
version of the same file, the Maxtor Synchronization window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

66



Maxtor Manager
Maxtor Synchronization

This drive contains folders and Files marked for synchronization.
Unbess you indicate otherwise, the newer version will overarite the
cider, 2ll mew files will be added, and synchronized files that have been
delebed from ane computer will be deleted from the other,

Cverwrite Mew Deletions Conflicts
0 32 [ o

(3) ((ShowDetails ) {_ Cancel ) {ESyncNow )

Figure 36: Maxtor Synchronization Window
To expand and use the Maxtor Synchronization window,

Step 1: Click Show Details.
The Maxtor Synchronization window expands:

Ne e Maxtor Manager

Maxtor Synchronization

This drive contains folders and files marked for symchronization. Unless you indicate otherwise, the newer version will
everwrite the alder, all new Files will be added, and synchronized files that have been deleted from one computer will be
deleved from the other.

Overwrite MNew Deletions Conflicts
1] 32 (1] i]
Wed 6/20/07 10:53 AM
On Status Filg Name OneTowch Drive Local Drive File Path
g Mew 1394 Front Pane! Wed 11/9/05 5:35 PM JUsars/Friend/Docu,
o Kew 1394 Front Panel .. Wed 1179705 5:35 PM JUsersfFriend/Docu... ﬂ
M New 1985 Thu 6/28/07 3:06 PM 272 fUsers/Friend/Docu..,
o New 24" iMac.pdf Fri 10/13/06 10:51 AM JUsers/Friend /DoCu...
o New AEB analysis for Jo... Tue 3/6/0F 4:13 PM 33 JUsers Friend/Docu. ..
g Hew All_terrain 1.pps. Mon 2/19/07 4:28 PM 1 JUsers/Friend/Docu.
o New AppleSeript sction... FiMIG0T T4 FMTKE {Users(Friend/Docu...
[ Coyote_2006-06- . [Thu BI15/06 648 PM 267 fUsers/Friend/Docu,
o New Coyote_2006-06-... Mon 6/ 15/08' 6507 PM fUsers/Friend/Decuw... :

(2) ( Hide Details ) ( cancel ) € Synchow )

Figure 37: Maxtor Synchronization Expanded

Step 2: Use the On checkbox to tell Maxtor Manager which file versions to overwrite, add,
or delete.

Step 3: Click Sync Now to complete the sync.

The Maxtor Synchronization window informs you of the progress of the sync and
closes when the sync is complete:

Maxtor OneTouch IV 67



Maxtor Synchronization

Applying synchronization.

Maxtor Manager

Owerwrite MNew
0 24

Deletions
0

Conflicts
]

Cancel

Figure 38: Maxtor Synchronization in Progress

Using Automatic Overwrite

When Automatic Overwrite is on, older file versions are always replaced with newer

versions.

When Automatic Overwrite is off, the Maxtor Manager displays the Maxtor
Synchronization window to allow you to decide whether to overwrite an older file version

with a new version:

Using RAID

If your OneTouch Il drive supports RAID, you can access this feature via the OneTouch 4

My Drives view:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

68



anson Maxtor Manager [=]

2 ¢S

My Drives  Backup Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

' _i OneTouch Il
—

279.22 CB free of 279.31 GB

Serial Number: CGTE574U Firmware: 0336

Untitled 279.22 GB free of 279.31 CB
[ OneTouch Button... )
,rfliﬂgl'u:-slit:W

@ ( Maxtor Support ) ( What's New? )

Figure 39: My Drives
To use RAID,

Step 1: In the My Drives view, select your OneTouch Il drive and go to Drives > RAID
Settings in the title bar:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Maxtor Manager File Edit Windcrw Help

(@on | DrivePass § =]

-, oo | RAID Settings... |

My Drives  Backup Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

—

'..’_

OneTouch llim
= 27922 CB free of 279.31 GB

Serial Number: CGTEST4U Firmware: 0336
“Untitled 279.22 CE frec of 279.31 CB |

r’Dia.gmnh:-\

@ (Maxmr Support) l:_ What's New? :)

Figure 40: Open RAID Settings

The RAID Settings sheet is displayed:

080 Maxtor Manager =

E RAID Settings
L | Choose the RAID settings that fit your needs.
Select
~ ORAID O for Speed (600 GB storage)
] Use both drives as one large, fase drive.
. ) RAID 1 for Safety (300 GB storage)
Use one drive for data and the other for real-time backup of the first drive.

Warning: Changing the RAID configuration will erase all data on
your drive, including any and all volumes!

@) ( e ok

Serial b & 336,

Uingitled 279.22 GB free of 279,31 GB
{ OneTouch Button,
Diagnastic |

@ (Ma.xtDrSuppurl:] l: What's Mew? :l

Figure 41: Select RAID Settings

Maxtor OneTouch IV

70



Step 2: Select the RAID configuration that is not currently selected and click Erase Disk.

The RAID Drive Erase Confirmation sheet is displayed:

( OneTouch Buttan.. )

(7) ( Maxtor Support ) (  What's New?

[GNXa Maxtor Manager

= RAID Drive Erase Confirmation
My O

L To confirm your intention to erase this device, type the number that

Sel you see in the left box into the box to the right.

958094 |
l Warning: All data on the drive will be lost.
€ Cancel )
Serial Number: GG78574U Firmware: 3136,
Untitled 279.22 GE free of 275.31 GB

’_pmgnosu{_‘

Figure 42: RAID Drive Erase Confirmation

Step 3: Enter the number displayed and click Erase Drive.

A Disk Insertion dialog is displayed:

Disk Insertion
o The disk you inserted was not readable by this computer.

Initialize... k lgnore ;,'I { Eject }

Figure 43: Disk Insertion

Step 4: Click Initialize to prepare your OneTouch for use.

The Disk Utility window opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

71



ansd Disk Utiliry o
L'y & @ ) e
Burn  Kew image Comert  Verily Leg
@ 74.5 GE STIEA2 IAS Media
B Kasts Mini
Selet & disk, volume, of image
@
Figure 44: Disk Utility
Step 5: Select the Maxtor drive from the list:
The First Aid tab is displayed:
ans Maxior =
@ & 3 ] © e
New Ireage why b Eject Lig
{W Trase  Pariition | RAXD  Resiore

31 55.9 GB FUTSU MHTZ0
&) Macinabash HDY

Connesteon 10

8 65865 CB Maxtor

[ DHsk Descripzion :
[ Z4) Connection Bus ©
Comnection Type

o T repair 3 disk OF volamae, SEHOT IEE W00 a0 the Bt on the left and dick Repair Dk

w Tih repiir didk PErmsiaLien Brablems of & Sk of valsme TRat has Maz 06 X installed,
SO 5 bon B Clik Mapalr Disl Permmils skons.
= Click the Verify butions B it the didk or perminiioni without changing asything.

= To nepain you slirtup dnk, vart up from your kac OF X baitall ciig (D or OVDD, then
choape Litilithes > Disk Uity

Man10r

Firgifer

Cxberaal
ATOTOLBIIIESE020

Pastition Scheme

© GREE OB (750,196,374,015 Byves)
+ Read lrine
+ Nt Supperted

Unfermatted

Figure 45: Disk Utility

Step 6: Click the Erase

tab:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

72



Step 7:

Step 8:

ana Maxtor OneTouch Il Media =
) P p
D = k) o = ki
New Irmage Inify ject Lig

First b Brase | Pariiton | RAND  Restore

3 74.5 B STIEB23AS Media
& Karis Mind To trase a disk o velurme, select its icon, specify a format and mame, and dick Erase,

[ 539.0 GB Mantor
& Drasing & diak erases ol daes snd wolumet o0 3 ditk, leaving the dak empty, [rating 8

veiected volume erates that volumae onky, leaving Gther volumes on the dak unchanged.
# To securely erase data, chick Security Opuions and select an optan before Chckng
Erase.

« T hek pevent pecenesy of deleted Rles, elick the Erase Tree Space bultoe

Volume Format: | Mac 05 Extended (ourmnaled) T]

Hame: |OneTouch ]
M install Mac 05 9 Disk Driver
Select this Option 1o ule thid device on &

Compuber nerring Mg 05 9. This cotion
does not affect Clareic

[ Security Options  Ermae )

L Disk Descrigtion | Maater Toual Cagacity: 55.9 8 060,011,642, 880 Byres)
=3 Connection But: USE Write Saates: Read Wrine
Connscticn Type . Extormal AWART, Sewtus - Mot Supperted

5 USE Serial Kumbaer | RADEGPC Partition Schama = Apple Partdtion Map
)

Figure 46: Disk Utility Erase

Enter this information:
* For Volume Format, select Mac OS Extended...
Any of the Mac OS Extended options will work.

* For Name, enter the name you want to give your OneTouch 4 drive.

* Deselect Install Mac OS 9 Disk Driver.

Click Erase.
An Erase Disk sheet is displayed:

Maxtor OneTouch IV

73



066 Maxitor OneTouch 1l Media =)
@
v | ) = Erase Disk (=
Rew Image 1 e --'.h‘.' Erasing a disk wil destroy all informaticn on the Leg
s wolume of the i
= 1 i 3 b
S cosrnisns| b e =
S Karts Mind me, and click Erase.

ArE Yo SUnE you wish th eriie the disk “OneTouch

8 559.0 GB Mantor o
& disk emweay. Erasing a

n e disk unchanged.

b Fi y hen before clicking
EES) (e )

3ace button,

Wolume Format: | Mac OF Extended (Journaled) -

Name: | Ok Touch IV
! Install Mac O3 9 Disk Driver

Selece this option 1o use this device on 3
computer running Mac 0% 9, This option
does rot affeat Classic.

V[ Erase )

([ Securiey Opoees . ) ([

I‘ ] Disk Description: Mastor OneTouch I Medla  Total Capacity: 55.5 GB (60,011,642,880 Bytes)
Consecthan Bus @ USB Write Status © Resd fWrite

— Connection Type | Extemal SMART. Stanus : Mot Suppomed
USE Serial Number | RADBIDPC Partition Scheme ; Agsle Partition Mag

]

Figure 47: Erase Disk Warning

Step 9: Click Erase in the Erase Disk sheet.
Your OneTouch 4 drive is dismounted and then remounts with the name you
entered.
Step 10: Close the Disk Utility.
Step 11: Click the Maxtor Manager desktop icon.
The My Drives view opens:

Maxtor OneTouch IV



a8 n Maxtor Manager (=]

=R
My Drives  Backup  Sync

Select a feature from the toolbar above. For drive information, select a drive below.

—

! ‘ OneTouch llis

= 558,70 CB free of 558,84 CB

Untitled S5B.70 CB free of 558.84 GB
[ oneToueh Butten..

rDiagnn:lic_\

(?) ( Maxtor Support ) (_ What's New? )

Serial Number: CGTE574U Firmware: 336

Figure 48: My Drives

Your current RAID configuration is reflected in the name of your OneTouch lll:

* OneTouch llIs: Striped (RAID 0)
* OneTouch llim: Mirrored (RAID 1)

Maxtor OneTouch IV

75



Frequently Asked Questions

These are common, frequently asked questions about the OneTouch 4. For further
information, refer to the Seagate Knowledge Base at support.seagate.com.

1. What are the minimum Operating System requirements for the OneTouch 4?
Microsoft Windows:

¢ XP Professional, XP Home, XP Media Center Edition*
¢ Vista Home Basic, Vista Home Premium, Vista Business, Vista Ultimate*
* 32-bit Operating Systems only

Macintosh:

¢ Mac OSX 10.4.9 and newer

No other Operating System versions are supported. Although other Operating Systems
may recognize the OneTouch 4 as an external storage device, the OneTouch 4 installation
software will not work.

2. What do | do if my computer doesn’t recognize my OneTouch 4?

It can take your computer up to two (2) minutes to recognize a OneTouch 4. If your
computer does not see the drive after several minutes, try the following:

¢ Verify that power and interface cables are properly connected,

OneTouch 4 Mini Users: Make sure to connect the interface cables in the
following sequence:

1 Power + Data
2 Power Only
3 Type B Interface directly to the OneTouch 4 Mini

* Windows Users: Make sure the OneTouch 4 drive is recognized in My Computer in
XP (Computer in Vista), Disk Management, or Device Manager.

* Macintosh Users: Make sure the OneTouch 4 drive is mounted on the Apple
Desktop and is recognized in the System Profiler.

* If you're connecting through an USB Hub, make sure it's a powered USB Hub.

* Did you set a DrivePass password on the OneTouch 4 and then move it to another
computer? If so, the other computer cannot see the locked OneTouch 4. You must
either install the Maxtor Manager on the other computer and unlock the drive or
return the OneTouch 4 to the original system and disable DrivePass through the
Maxtor Manager.

3. Can | back up my entire system using the OneTouch 4's Backup feature?
No. The Backup feature is designed to back up your data (documents, pictures, music,

videos, etc.). The Backup feature cannot back up your entire computer. Windows
OneTouch 4 Plus and OneTouch 4 Mini users can use SafetyDrill to back up their

Maxtor OneTouch IV 76



computers. (SafetyDrill is not available on the Macintosh.) OneTouch 4 users can use a
third-party or Operating System (Vista Business or Vista Ultimate) backup solution.

4. What types of files and folders cannot be backed up or synchronized using the
Maxtor Manager's Backup and Sync features?

The Backup and Sync features cannot back up or sync these file and folder types:
» System Attributed Files/Folders (Operating System and/or Program files), including

hidden files/folders.

¢ Personal Mail Files created with Outlook, Outlook Express, Windows Mail, and
Macintosh Mail

¢ Financial Files/Data

* Other user data files/folders
The Maxtor Manager's Backup and Sync utilities are designed to back up or sync a single
user's Windows XP or Mac OS X Documents folder or Vista Personal User folder.
5. Is there any way to recover a lost DrivePass or Maxtor Encryption password?
No. There is no way to recover a lost password.

¢ If you lose a DrivePass password, you must erase the OneTouch drive in order to use

it again. Erasing the drive will erase all data stored on it.

¢ If you lose a Maxtor Encryption password, you must delete the encrypted folder. This
will delete all data stored within the encrypted folder.

Seagate strongly recommends that you create passwords that are easily remembered or
record passwords and store them in a secure location.
6. Can | use my OneTouch 4 without installing the software?

Yes. The OneTouch 4 can be used as an add-on, external storage device for storing data.
However, if you wish to use the feature-rich utilities such as Backup, you must install the
Maxtor Manager software included on your OneTouch 4 drive.

7. Can | use my OneTouch 4 with both Macintosh and Windows computers?

No. Windows and Macintosh File System formats do not play well together. Windows XP
and Vista formats use the NTFS File System, while Macintosh uses the HFS+ File System.

Windows cannot see a drive prepared for use with a Mac. While Mac OS X can see a
Windows-formatted drive, it cannot write files to it. So there’s no safe way to use your
OneTouch 4 drive with both Operating System platforms.

8. What’s the simplest way to transfer files to my OneTouch 4?

Transfer files and folders to your OneTouch 4 using standard Windows/Macintosh Copy
and Paste or Drag and Drop methods. Refer to either Windows or Apple Help files or
Knowledge Bases for file transfer procedures.

9. The OneTouch 4 does not have a power switch. How do | disconnect the drive
from my computer?

Maxtor OneTouch IV 77



How you disconnect your OneTouch 4 from your system depends on your Operating
System platform:

Windows:

1 Double-click the Safely Remove Hardware icon in the System Tray.
2 Select the OneTouch 4 from the list of devices and click Stop in both windows.
3 Disconnect your OneTouch 4 from your computer.

Macintosh:

1 Click and drag the volume associated with the OneTouch 4 to the Trash to eject the
volume.
2 Disconnect your OneTouch 4 from your computer.

You can also disconnect the OneTouch 4 when your computer is shut down.

Note: Never disconnect the OneTouch 4 drive while data is being transferred between the
computer and the drive. Failure to properly disconnect the OneTouch 4 drive may result in
data corruption or loss.

10. What do | do if my OneTouch 4 software is lost or corrupted?

The OneTouch 4 installation software and utilities are pre-loaded on your drive. These files
will be permanently lost if you delete them or reformat the drive. Seagate recommends that
you copy all installation files to your local system before using the drive.

If the OneTouch 4 installation and utilities files are lost or corrupted, you can download new
copies from the Seagate Website at www.seagate.com. On the website, click the
Download Center link for all available downloads for your OneTouch 4.

Maxtor OneTouch IV 78



Index

B
Backing Up & Restoring Folders 22

Backing Up Manually 37
Creating Backup Plans 22
Managing Backup Plans 33
Restoring Files 39

Backing Up Manually 37

C

Changing Your DrivePass Password 52
Checking Sync Status 65

Completing the Sync 64

Creating a Custom Backup Plan 26
Creating Backup Plans 22

Creating a Custom Backup Plan 26
Using Simple Backup 22

Customizing the OneTouch Button 75
D

Deleting Backup Plans 36

E

Editing Backup Settings 33

Enabling DrivePass 42

F

Frequently Asked Questions 76

G

Getting Started /

Installing the Software 9
Preparing the Software Manually 4
Using the Formatting Tool /

|

If You Forget Your Password... 55
Installing the Software 9

M

Managing Backup Plans 33

Deleting Backup Plans 36
Editing Backup Settings 33

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Managing Security 42
Using DrivePass 42
Managing Your Drives 15

Customizing the OneTouch Button /5
Running Diagnostics /8

(o)

OneTouch Il and Il Users 42
Managing Security 42
Synchronizing Folders 60
Using RAID 68

P

Preparing the Software Manually 4
R

Removing DrivePass 50
Removing Folders from Sync 65
Restoring Files 39

Running Diagnostics /8

S

Synchronizing Folders 60

Checking Sync Status 65

Completing the Sync 64

Removing Folders from Sync 65
Synchronizing Manually 66

Using Custom Sync 6/

Using Pre-configured Sync 61

Using the Maxtor Synchronization Window 66

Synchronizing Manually 66

U

Unlocking Your OneTouch Drive 45
Updating Your Software /9

Using Automatic Overwrite 68
Using Custom Sync 6/

Using DrivePass 42

Changing Your DrivePass Password 52
Enabling DrivePass 42

If You Forget Your Password... 55
Removing DrivePass 50

Unlocking Your OneTouch Drive 45

Using Pre-configured Sync 61
Using RAID 68

Maxtor OneTouch IV



Using Simple Backup 22

Using the Formatting Tool /

Using the Maxtor Synchronization Window 66
Using Automatic Overwrite 68

Maxtor OneTouch IV



	Contents
	Getting Started
	Using the Formatting Tool
	Preparing the Software Manually
	Installing the Software

	Managing Your Drives
	Customizing the OneTouch Button
	Running Diagnostics
	Updating Your Software

	Backing Up & Restoring Folders
	Creating Backup Plans
	Using Simple Backup
	Creating a Custom Backup Plan

	Managing Backup Plans
	Editing Backup Settings
	Deleting Backup Plans

	Backing Up Manually
	Restoring Files

	OneTouch II and III Users
	Managing Security
	Using DrivePass
	Enabling DrivePass
	Unlocking Your OneTouch Drive
	Removing DrivePass
	Changing Your DrivePass Password

	If You Forget Your Password...

	Synchronizing Folders
	Using Pre-configured Sync
	Using Custom Sync

	Completing the Sync
	Removing Folders from Sync
	Checking Sync Status
	Synchronizing Manually
	Using the Maxtor Synchronization Window
	Using Automatic Overwrite


	Using RAID

	Frequently Asked Questions
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


